attached thereto, as herein provided, shall forfeit not more than one hundred dollars to each city and town wherein such map should have been submitted. All forfeitures incurred under this section shall be sued for or recovered in the name of such cities and towns.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1917.

No. 659, A.]

[Published June 12, 1917. CHAPTER 371

AN ACT to amend the sixteenth paragraph (Fifteenth Circuit) of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to the terms of the circuit court in Ashland, Bayfield, Iron, Price and Taylor counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sixteenth paragraph (Fifteenth Circuit) of section 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 113.06) (Sixteenth paragraph) (Fifteenth Circuit) In the county of Ashland on the first Monday in February and on the • • second Monday in • • September; in the county of Bayfield on the second Monday in May and the • • second Monday in • • November; in the county of Iron on the second Monday in January and the second Monday in June; in the county of Price on the • • • *third* Monday in April and the • • first Monday in • • December; in the county of Taylor on the second Monday in March and the • • second Monday in • • October. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1917. Approved June 8, 1917.

No. 671, A.]

[Published June 12, 1917. CHAPTER 372

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named therein to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund $\pm \phi$ the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars, for operation.

SECTION 2. There is transferred from the appropriation made by subsection (2) of section 20.18 of the statutes, to the appropriation made by subsection (1) of section 20.18 of the statutes, the sum of six hundred fifty dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1917.

No. 677, A.]

CHAPTER 373

[Published June 12, 1917.

[Published June 12, 1917.

AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin potato growers' association, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.61 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.61) (4) * * On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars, and on July 1. * * 1918, * * three thousand dollars to the Wisconsin potato growers' association, for the promotion of the potato growing interests of the state; and any moneys paid into the general fund by said association are appropriated therefrom and added to this appropriation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 8, 1917.

No. 72, S.]

CHAPTER 374

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection 2 of section 1087m-2 of the statutes, relating to the taxation of incomes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection 2 of section 1087m--2 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1087m-2) (2). (a) All rent of real estate • • •

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1917.

624